Effects of local aerosol and
transported dust pollution on the
surface energy balance over
farmland in eastern China during
spring
Chuanru Zhou1†, Zexia Duan1†, Xinfeng Ling2 and
Yuanjian Yang1*
1Key Laboratory for Aerosol-Cloud-Precipitation of China Meteorological Administration, Climate and

weather station, in which the ratios of PM10 and PM2.5 are
combined and precipitation events are excluded.
TABLE 1 Type key technical specifications of sensors.
Sensor type Measurement range Accuracy Sampling
frequency (Hz)
Installation height (m)
CNR4 DSR and USR: 0.3–2.8 μm DSR and USR: 10–20 μv W−1 m−2 0.1 Hz 1.5
DLR and ULR: 5–50 μm DLR and ULR: 5–15 μv W−1 m−2
CSAT3A u, v, w: ±65.6 m s−1 ±2% (wind vector within ±5° of
horizontal)
10 Hz 2.5
Ta: −50 to 60°C ±3% (wind vector within ±5° of
horizontal)
EC150 CO2: 0–1,000 μmol mol−1 ±1% 10 Hz 2.5
±2%
GRIMM180 PM2.5 and PM10: 0–1,500 μg m−3 ±5% 0.1 Hz At the top of a 3 m-high
building
DSR, USR, DLR, and ULR, are the downward shortwave radiation, upward shortwave radiation, downward longwave radiation, and the upward longwave radiation. u and v are the
horizontal wind velocity along the x and y axis. w is the vertical wind velocity. Ta is the air temperature.
Frontiers in Environmental Science frontiersin.org03
Zhou et al. 10.3389/fenvs.2022.1059292
3 Results and discussion
3.1 Meteorological conditions
As shown in Figure 3A, the wind speed and variance of
vertical wind speed (σw2) had consistent diurnal variations
under different pollution conditions. The wind speed
fluctuated between 1.5 m s−1 during 00:00–08:00 LST (local
standard time), and then increased sharply to a relatively high
value (about 2.5–3.5 m s−1) at noon. After that, the wind
speed began to decrease and kept at a stable value of about
1.5 m s−1 during 18:00–24:00 LST. The wind speed and σw2
were markedly different on background, clean, and polluted
days. For example, the wind speed on clean days was broadly
higher than that on polluted days, especially in the middle
part of the day (13:00 LST; difference could be up to 1 m s−1),
which was favorable for atmospheric diffusion. High-PM
concentrations were mostly found under low wind speeds
(about 1.7 m s−1) from the east or southeast—around 20%
lower than during CEs—indicating that local sources
contribute to elevated loadings of PM10 at the observatory
(Figures 3B, C).
FIGURE 1
MODIS land use/land cover (resolution: 500 m) in eastern China in 2016.
Frontiers in Environmental Science frontiersin.org04
Zhou et al. 10.3389/fenvs.2022.1059292
FIGURE 2
Hourly (A) mass concentrations of PM10 and PM2.5, (B) ratio of PM10 to PM2.5, and (C) precipitation during 1 March–31 May 2016.
Frontiers in Environmental Science frontiersin.org05